## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COGNITIVEDATA, INC.		05/15/2009	CORPORATION: ARKANSAS

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, As Agent
Street Address:	25 S. Charles Street
Internal Address:	12th Floor
City:	Baltimore
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21201
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2675256	INTELLIDRESS
Registration Number:	2752956	COGNITIVEDATA

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (410)385-5119

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

410-385-5081 Phone: Email: lbell@gebsmith.com Correspondent Name: Laura Bell, Legal Asst. Address Line 1: 1 South Street, Suite 2200 Address Line 2: Gebhardt & Smith LLP

Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JMS 27779
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Sheftic Bilodeau, Esquire

REEL: 004004 FRAME: 0419

**TRADEMARK** 

900136203

Signature:	/Jean S. Bilodeau/
Date:	06/12/2009
Total Attachments: 3 source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks v.2-Executed#page1.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks v.2-Executed#page2.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks v.2-Executed#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004004 FRAME: 0420 NOTICE

OF

## **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

IN

## **TRADEMARKS**

Dated as of May 15, 2009

United States Patent and Trademark Office

## Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 2007 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as Agent (the "Agent") for the "Secured Parties" referenced therein, whose address is located at 25 S. Charles Street, 12th Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201, Attention: Hugh E. Giorgio, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, and hereby grants to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in and to, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below:

## **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark No.	Description of <u>Trademark</u>	Date of Trademark	
2752956	CognitiveDATA, Inc.	April 5, 2002	
2675256	IntelliDRESS	April 5, 2002	

S:\UMS\27779 Merkel Group Amendments\Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks v.2-Execution Version.doc

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004004 FRAME: 0421

The Obligors and the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that (A) the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application, and (B) the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect thereto are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

	Very truly yours,
	COGNITIVEDATA, INC., An Arkansas Corporation  By: Name: COUSS  Title:  Address:
	900 S. Shackleford Rd., Ste. 610 Little Rock, AR 72211
Acknowledged and Accepted:	
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, as Agent	
By:Name:	···
Title:	<del>-</del> -

The Obligors and the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that (A) the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application, and (B) the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect thereto are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Very truly yours,

# COGNITIVEDATA, INC.,

An Arkansas Corporation

By:			
Name:		*************	
Title:			
Address:			
900 S. Shackleford Rd., Ste. 61	0		
Little Rock AR 72211			

Acknowledged and Accepted:

RECORDED: 06/12/2009

Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, as Agent

By: Salatu Name: Brian S. Walter Title: Admin. VP